FORM PTO-1618A Expres 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

MRD: 9/11/98

09

09-21-1998



100870154

U.S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office
TRADEMARK

C	區	\mathbb{V}	

RECORDATIO	ON FORM COVER SHEET					
TRADEMARKS ONLY						
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).						
Submission Type	Conveyance Type					
xx New	Assignment License					
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date					
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year					
Corrective Document	Change of Name					
Reel # Frame #	Other					
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached						
Month Day Year						
Name Softbank Exposition and Conference Co., L.P. March 31, 1997						
Formerly						
Individual General Partnership xx Limited Partnership Corporation Association						
Other						
xx Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware						
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Receiving Party						
Receiving Party Name Softbank Forums L.P.						
Receiving Party Name Softbank Forums L.P. DBA/AKA/TA						
Receiving Party Name Softbank Forums L.P. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of						
Receiving Party Name Softbank Forums L.P. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 303 Vintage Park Drive Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Foster City	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached California 94404					
Receiving Party Name Softbank Forums L.P. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 303 Vintage Park Drive Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Foster City City	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached California 94404 State/Country Zip Code					
Receiving Party Name Softbank Forums L.P. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 303 Vintage Park Drive Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Foster City City	Mark If additional names of receiving parties attached California 94404 State/Country Zip Code X Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is					
Receiving Party Name Softbank Forums L.P. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 303 Vintage Park Drive Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Foster City City	Mark If additional names of receiving parties attached California 94404 State/Country If document to be recorded is an					
Receiving Party Name Softbank Forums L.P. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 303 Vintage Park Drive Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Foster City City	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached California State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate					
Receiving Party Name Softbank Forums L.P. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 303 Vintage Park Drive Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Foster City City Individual General Partnership X2 Corporation Association	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached California State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)					
Receiving Party Name Softbank Forums L.P. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 303 Vintage Park Drive Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Foster City City Individual General Partnership XX Corporation Association Other XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza FOR	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached California State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)					
Receiving Party Name Softbank Forums L.P. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 303 Vintage Park Drive Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Foster City City Individual General Partnership XX Corporation Association Other XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached California State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send cogments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/36/99 OMB 0651-0027	618B Page 2 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK				
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name [
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (650) 833-2170				
Name	Allyn Taylor, Esq.				
Address (line 1)	GRAY CARY WARE & FREIDENRICH LLP				
Address (line 2)	400 Hamilton Avenue				
Address (line 3)	Palo Alto, California 94301				
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.				
Trademark .	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached				
	Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
Trac	demark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)				
74568630	74568631 75208861 1760179 1573908 2136085				
	1877241				
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 7					
Fee Amour	t Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 190.00				
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account XX					
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 07-1907					
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No				

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

indicated herein.

Allyn Taylor, Esq.

Name of Person Signing

Date Signed

State of Delaware

Office of the Secretary of State PAGE 1

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "SOFTBANK EXPOSITION AND

CONFERENCE CO., L.P.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "SOFTBANK

EXPOSITION AND CONFERENCE CO., L.P." TO "SOFTBANK FORUMS L.P.",

FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-FIRST DAY OF APRIL, A.D.

1997, AT 4:30 O'CLOCK P.M.



Edward I. Freel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION:

8910914

DATE:

02-09-98

2444542 8100 981033813

03/08/97 TMU 11:58 PAX 212 \$88 3345 SEC 125 3ZPL C

C00 1

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

OF

CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

OF

SOFTBANK EXPOSITION AND CONFERENCE CO., L.P.

SOFTBANK EXPOSITION AND CONFERENCE CO., L.P. (the "Partnership"), a limited partnership organized under the Delaware Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act (the "Act"), for the purpose of amending the Certificate of Limited Partnership of the Partnership pursuant to Sections 17-202 and 17-204 of the Act, hereby certifies as follows:

> FIRST. The name of the limited partnership is SOFTBANK EXPOSITION AND CONFERENCE CO., L.P.

> SECOND. The Certificate is amended by changing the name from SOFTBANK EXPOSITION AND CONFERENCE CO., L.P. to SOPTBANK FORUMS L.P.

> > STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 04:30 PM 04/21/1997 971130444 - 2444542

4.0EZZQ1/10MJ_251

13026555049

FROM CORPORATION TRUST CO. 1-302-655-5049

(MON) 04. 21' 97 16:59/ST. 16:58/NO. 3560228588 P 6

03/08/97 THU 11:58 FAX 212 558 3348

S&C 125 32PL C

@1004

IN WITHERS WHEREOF, SOFTBANK FORUMS INC., the sole General Partner of the Partnership, has caused this certificate to be signed by William Lohse, its President, on the Slee day of March of 1997.

SOFTBANK FORUMS INC.

125_CART1193530.6

Gray Cary Ware A Freidenrich LLP

400 Hamilton Avenue, Palo Alto, CA 94301-1825

Phone 650-328-6561 Fax 650-327-3699 www.gcwf.com

Paul A. McLean

Writer's Direct Dial: 650-833-2373 Internet: dmclean@gcwf.com

Our File No: 1191316-900100/900117/900120/900123/900126/900127/ 900128/900129

September 15, 1998

VIA EXPRESS MAIL EM523903395US

BOX ASSIGNMENT Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

- Re: (I) Limited Partnership Name Change of Softbank Exposition and Conference Co., L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, to Softbank Forums L.P., a Delaware limited partnership
 - (II) Assignment of Assets of Softbank Forums L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, to ZD COMDEX and Forums Inc., a Delaware corporation
 - (III) Corporate Name Change of ZD COMDEX and Forums Inc., a Delaware corporation, to ZD Events Inc., a Delaware corporation

Dear Sir/Madam:

With respect to the above matters, please record the following enclosed documents in the following order:

Record First:

1. Recordation Form Cover Sheet (Trademarks Only) along with a copy of the Certificate of Amendment of Certificate of Limited Partnership of Softbank Exposition and Conference Co., L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, dated March 31, 1997, evidencing its limited partnership name change to Softbank Forums L.P., a Delaware limited partnership.

Record Second:

2. Recordation Form Cover Sheet (Trademarks Only) along with a copy of (a) the Certificate of Cancellation of Certificate of Limited Partnership of Softbank Forums L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, dated May 4, 1998, and (b) Assignment of Assets of Softbank Forums L.P., dated May 4, 1998, both documents evidencing the change of ownership of the

SILICON VALLEY

SAN DIEGO

SAN FRANCISCO

AUSTIN

LA JOLLA

IMPERIAL VALLEY

MEXICO

PA\821162.1 1191316-900100

RECORDED: 09/15/1998